

The Management Office of The Belcher's Management Office, Tower 1, Podium, The Belcher's, 89 Pok Fu Lam Road, Hong Kong. Tel: (852) 2542 7238 Fax: (852) 2542 7188

Our Ref.: BEL/MO/2022/03/200SN

Date: 5 March 2022

To : Owners / Occupants of The Belcher's From : The Management Office of The Belcher's

Re: <u>Distribution of Rapid Test Kits by Home Affairs Department for following up the</u> positive results of sewage surveillance from The Belcher's

In order to combat the coronavirus epidemic, The Government Press released announced at 4 March night that the Environmental Protection Department and the Drainage Services Department in collaboration with the cross- disciplinary team of University of Hong Kong, tested positive results of the sampling of sewage in the district, indicating that there may be hidden cases in the premises within The Belcher's.

With regards to the positive sewage testing results with relatively high viral loads in district, Home Affairs Department arranged to distribute COVID-19 rapid test kits to resident of The Belcher's for conducting the test on their own, in order to help identifying infected persons. Those rapid test kits have delivered to all resident's mail boxes.

If there is any resident who tested positive by the rapid test kits, they may call 2280 4772, the Government's 24-hour hotline for "persons tested positive with rapid antigen tests in areas with positive sewage testing results" for assistance. When severe symptoms (e.g. prolonged fever at 38 degrees Celsius or above, or signs such as shortness of breath, palpitations, chest pain) are developed, members of the public are urged to call the 999 hotline for arranging ambulance transfer to hospital as early as possible.

Thanks for your attention.

檔案編號:BEL/MO/2022/03/200SN

日 期:2022年3月5日

致 : 寶翠園住戶 由 : 寶翠園管理處

有關:民政事務署因應政府跟進實翠園污水監測呈陽性的結果派發快速檢測套裝

政府於三月四日晚上發出公報,為應對嚴峻的新冠疫情,環境保護署與渠務署連同香港大學跨學科團隊近日已加強在各區採集污水樣本進行冠狀病毒檢測,並發現於區內檢測到污水呈陽性的結果,顯示實翠園可能有隱性患者存在。

因應污水檢測結果呈陽性和病毒量相對較高,民政事務處現向實翠園各住戶派發快速測 試套裝,供住戶自行檢測,以輔助識別感染者。相關快速測試套裝已派送至各住戶的箱 信。

如住戶的快速測試結果呈陽性,可致電政府「為污水檢測呈陽性地區內的快速測試結果呈陽性人士」所設立的 24 小時熱線 2280 4772,以獲取協助。若出現嚴重徵狀(如持續高燒達攝氏 38 度或以上,或有氣促、心悸、心胸痛等情況),請緊急致電 999 熱線,以盡快安排救護車入院。

敬希垂注!

TC/AL/kg 此通告張貼直至另行通知